

Nos. 11-1545 and 11-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE
OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* T-MOBILE USA, INC. AND
THE COMPETITIVE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES S. SIMS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIP J. CARABALLO-GARRISON
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3920
csims@proskauer.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
DEFERENCE TO AN AGENCY’S DETERMINATION OF ITS INTERPRETIVE JURISDICTION IS APPRO- PRIATE WHERE CONGRESS HAS DELEGATED GAP-FILLING AUTHORITY TO THE AGENCY WHICH USES THAT AUTHORITY IN AREAS OF CORE COMPETENCE CONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY ENACTMENTS.....	4
A. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE APPLIES WHEN CONGRESS INTENDS TO DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO AN AGENCY TO INTERPRET EXISTING STATUTORY LIMITATIONS.	4
B. THE FCC’S AUTHORITY UNDER § 201(B), APPLIED BY THIS COURT IN <i>IOWA UTILITIES BOARD</i> , PROVIDES THE FCC WITH AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET UNDEFINED PROVISIONS OF § 332(C)(7)(B).	13
C. THE FCC’S AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET § 332(C)(7)(B) IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO BALANCE FEDERAL AND LOCAL INTERESTS, AS EVIDENT IN THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	18
D. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW EITHER LANGUAGE OR LEGISLATIVE HISTORY THAT WEIGHS AGAINST DEFERENCE TO THE FCC’S AUTHORITY IN THIS INSTANCE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	5
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	8
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	25
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	9
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2010)	21, 29

<i>City of N.Y. v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	9, 14, 16, 17, 23, 30
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	3, 19
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	21
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	17
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metro- phones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	16, 18
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	23
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	21
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	7
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	4
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	8
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	8
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	2, 10, 16, 18

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969)</i>	7, 16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 517 U.S. 745 (1996)</i>	15
<i>T-Mobile Cent., LLC v. Township of W. Bloomfield, 691 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	10
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)</i>	16
<i>United States v. Mead, 533 U.S. 218 (2001)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp., 406 U.S. 649 (1972)</i>	16, 21
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co., 392 U.S. 157 (1968)</i>	14, 16, 21, 28
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)</i>	16

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 151.....	3, 17
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	3, 17
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(c)(3)	21

47 U.S.C. § 251(e)	29
47 U.S.C. § 253(d)	6
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	3, 17
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(C)	6
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A)	19, 24, 25, 26
47 U.S.C. §§ 332(c)(7)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 1455(a)	6, 17

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)	5, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995).....	19, 27
Sen. Rep. No. 104-230, pt. 2 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	20, 28, 29, 30
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	11
